receivables Amortised cost  226,092,934  224,323,379  203,552,663  201,783,108

Loans and advances to  customers 25
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost  566,361,530  560,705,073  581,529,952  579,373,155

Investment securities - equity 26 Available-for-sale
Mandatorily

at FVTPL  156,612,036  156,612,036  156,612,036  156,612,036

Investment securities - equity 27 Available-for-sale
FVOCI -

equity instruments  40,314  40,314  40,314  40,314

Investment securities - debt 27 Available-for-sale
FVOCI -

debt instruments  104,592,448  104,550,500  104,592,448  104,550,500
Total financial assets 1,515,101,961 1,507,634,001 1,255,197,182 1,251,228,882

Classification of financial assets and liabilities - continued

FIMBank Group Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018

102

Group Bank

Note

Original
classification
under  IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
USD USD USD USD

Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities held for
   risk management 22

Designated at
fair value

Mandatorily
at FVTPL  722,922  722,922  723,454  723,454

Amounts owed to banks 37
Liabilities at

amortised cost Amortised cost  493,192,846  493,192,846  393,247,791  393,247,791

Amounts owed to customers 38
Liabilities at

amortised cost Amortised cost  847,198,005  847,198,005  815,812,570  815,812,570

Debt securities in issue 39
Liabilities at

amortised cost Amortised cost  54,653,654  54,653,654  -   -

Subordinated liabilities 40
Liabilities at

amortised cost Amortised cost  50,000,000  50,000,000  50,000,000  50,000,000
Total financial liabilities 1,445,767,427 1,445,767,427 1,259,783,815 1,259,783,815

Contingent liabilities 44
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost  1,186,426  1,186,426  57,601,096  57,601,096

Commitments outstanding  45
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost  353,893,273  353,893,273  254,253,843  254,253,843

The Group’s Accounting Policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in Note 3.10.2. The application
of these policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above and explained below:

a.	 ‘Balances with the Central Bank of Malta, treasury bills and cash’ and ‘loans and advances to banks and customers’, were classified
as ‘loans and receivables’ under IAS 39. Under IFRS 9, they are classified as ‘amortised cost’.

b.	 Investment securities include equity securities representing units in investment funds that, under IAS 39 were designated at

[…]

mainly to support regulatory liquidity requirements. The securities provide interest income but may be sold to meet liquidity
requirements arising in the normal course of business. The Group considers that these securities are held within a business
model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and by selling securities. The debt securities
have specified maturities and the contractual terms of these financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows
that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. These assets have therefore been
classified as financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9.

Classification of financial assets and liabilities - continued

FIMBank Group Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018

103

The following tables reconcile the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1
January 2018:

Group
IAS 39 carrying

amount
31 December

2017 Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 January
2018

USD USD USD USD

Financial assets

Amortised cost
Balances with the Central Bank of Malta, treasury bills and cash  208,171,299  -   -   208,171,299

Loans and advances to banks  226,092,934  -   (1,769,555)  224,323,379

Loans and advances to customers  566,361,530  -   (5,656,457)  560,705,073

Total amortised cost 1,000,625,763  -   (7,426,012)  993,199,751

Available-for-sale
Investment securities:

-	 Opening balance  261,244,798  -   -   -

-	 To FVTPL  -   (156,612,036)  -   -

-	 To FVOCI – equity  -   (40,314)  -   -

-	 To FVOCI – debt  -   (104,592,448)  -   -

-	 Closing balance  -   -   -   -

Total available-for-sale  261,244,798 (261,244,798)  -   -

FVTPL
Derivative assets held for risk management  722,256  -   -   722,256

Trading assets  252,509,144  -   -   252,509,144

Investment securities:

-	 Opening balance  -   -   -   -

-	 From available-for-sale  -   156,612,036  -   -

-	 Closing balance  -   -   -   156,612,036

[…]

-	 From available-for-sale  -   104,592,448 (41,948)  -

-	 Closing balance  -   -   -   104,550,500

Total FVOCI  -   104,632,762 (41,948)  104,590,814

Interest in equity-accounted investees
Investment in Latam Factors  5,561,181  -   (777,095)  4,784,086

Total interest in equity-accounted investees  5,561,181  -   (777,095)  4,784,086

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost
Amounts owed to banks  493,192,846  -   -   493,192,846

Amounts owed to customers  847,198,005  -   -   847,198,005

Debt securities in issue  54,653,654  -   -   54,653,654

Subordinated liabilities  50,000,000  -   -   50,000,000

Total amortised cost 1,445,044,505  -   -   1,445,044,505

FVTPL
Derivative liabilities held for risk management  722,922  -   -   722,922

Total FVTPL  722,922  -   -   722,922

Classification of financial assets and liabilities - continued

FIMBank Group Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018

104

Bank
IAS 39 carrying

amount
31 December

2017 Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 January
2018

USD USD USD USD

Financial assets

Amortised cost
Balances with the Central Bank of Malta, treasury bills and cash  208,147,513  -   -   208,147,513

Loans and advances to banks  203,552,663  -   (1,769,555)  201,783,108

Loans and advances to customers  581,529,952  -   (2,156,797)  579,373,155

Total amortised cost  993,230,128  -   (3,926,352)  989,303,776

Available-for-sale
Investment securities:

-	 Opening balance  261,244,798  -   -   -

-	 To FVTPL  -   (156,612,036)  -   -

-	 To FVOCI – equity  -   (40,314)  -   -

-	 To FVOCI – debt  -   (104,592,448)  -   -

-	 Closing balance  -   -   -   -

Total available-for-sale  261,244,798 (261,244,798)  -   -

FVTPL
Derivative assets held for risk management  722,256  -   -   722,256

Investment securities:

-	 Opening balance  -   -   -   -

-	 From available-for-sale  -   156,612,036  -   -

-	 Closing balance  -   -   -   156,612,036

Total FVTPL  722,256  156,612,036  -   157,334,292